

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Case No. : NGN.53/2014

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Pramod Kumar Borah

Respondent : Information Officer (Extension Co-ordination),

Nagaon

Date of hearing : 30.4.2015

Complaint/ Second appeal: Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 30.4.2015

The petitioner Shri Pramod Kumar Borah is present. The Public authority is represented by Shri P.Rongpi, District Agriculture Officer & i/c Joint Director, Agriculture (C/Z), Nagaon, Assam. The second appeal petition dated 8.9.14 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

Vide his RTI petition 7 (seven) nos. dtd 2.6.14, the petitioner (Shri Pramod Kr. Borah) wanted information for each Block crop-wise for Nagaon district for the financial year 2012-13 and 2013-14 under ATMA scheme indicating the names, addresses and Mobile phone Nos and other details as contained in those 7 (seven) RTI applications.

The Public Authority has made a written submission dtd 28.4.15 stating that on receipt of the RTI petition, the then Extension Co-ordinator of ATMA of Nagaon district Shri Rahul Kr. Das wrote letters dtd 5.6.14 to the Conveners of the 18 (eighteen) Blocks of the Nagaon district to furnish the information as sought for by the petitioner to him within 7 (seven) days. By 11.8.2014, twelve (12) Blocks submitted the information to the petitioner. The petitioner submitted that the information received by him is not complete and comprehensive.

Since the matter has already been delayed and the partial information already furnished is also incomplete, the Commission directs the district Agriculture Officer, Nagaon to collect the correct and detailed information from all the 18 Blocks and furnish the same free of cost to the petitioner within 30

(thirty) days from the date of receipt of this order. If any information sought for by the petitioner is not available with him or is not under his administrative control but is available with some other Public Authority viz. Fishery, Veterinary, etc. Departments, the DAO, Nagaon then transfer those parts of the RTI applications to the concerned authority within 7 (seven) days under Section 6 (3) of the RTI Act, 2005.

With the above order the second appeal petition is disposed of.

(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commn.

Memo No. NGN.53/2014

Dtd. 30.4.2015

Copy to:

- 1. The District Agriculture Officer & i/c, Joint Director, Agriculture (C/Z), Nagaon, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Information Officer (Extension Co-ordination) Nagaon, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Shri Pramod Kumar Borah, Vill- Brahmachari Satra, PO- Teliagaon, District- Nagaon, Assam for information
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission